ORDINANCE NO. 808

AN ORDINANCE amending the provisions of Ordinance No. 531 and being an ordinance prescribing the qualifications, powers and duties of the Street Commissioner of the Borough.

WHEREAS by virtue of the provisions of Section 1 of Ordinance No. 531 above recited, the office of Street Commissioner of the Borough of Donora can only be filled by one who is a qualified Civil Engineer: and

WHEREAS the condition that the Street Commissioner should be a Civil Engineer is not a requirement of the statutes of Pennsylvania, but was a condition applied by the then Council of the Borough of Donora; and

WHEREAS the present Borough Council feel that it is not necessary that the Street Commissioner be a qualified Civil Engineer and it is their desire to amend the provisions of such ordinance so as to remove such qualification; therefore,

BEVIT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough of Donora, Washington County, Pa., in council assembled, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the same, by virtue of the authority in them vested, as follows, to wit:

SECTION 1 That Section 1 of Ordinance No. 531 of the Borough of Donora, enrolled in Ordinance Book No. 3 at page 81, be and the same is hereby amended by the repeal of such action. Which, in such ordinance, reads as follows, to wit:

"Any person shall be eligible to the office of Street Commissioner who is a qualified Civil Engineer."

SECTION 2 That all other provisions of said ordinance shall continue to remain in force.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into an ordinance this 6th day of January, 1944.

/s/ Edward Gray
President of Council

ATTEST:

/s/ George W. Allen
Borough Secretary

EXAMINED AND APPROVED by me this 6th day of January, 1944.

/s/ August Z. Chambon Chief Burgess

ATTEST:

/s/ George W. Allen
Borough Secretary

Page 155

THIS IS A CORRECT COPY

OF ORDINANCE NOSOS

BOROUGH CLERK